

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

NO. SC91141

IN RE THE ADOPTION OF C.M.B.R., MINOR,

**S.M. and M.M.,
Respondents,**

v.

**E.M.B.R.,
Appellant.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jasper County
Hon. David C. Dally**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE OPENING BRIEF

FLEISCHAKER & WILLIAMS L.C.

William J. Fleischaker (#22600)
418 South Wall Avenue
Joplin, Missouri 64802
Telephone: (417) 623-2865
Facsimile: (417) 623-2868

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

R. Omar Riojas
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7000
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 839-4800
Facsimile: (206) 839-4801

PETERSON YOUNG PUTRA P.S.

Christopher M. Huck
(pending *pro hac vice*)
1501 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2800
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-6800
Facsimile: (206) 682-1415

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

POINTS RELIED ON 20

ARGUMENT..... 31

 APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF REVIEW 33

 SEVERAL FAILURES TO STRICTLY COMPLY WITH STATUTES 35

POINT I 35

POINT II..... 38

POINT III 43

 ERRONEOUS FINDINGS OF ABANDONMENT 46

POINT IV 46

POINT V 50

POINT VI 53

 FORMULAIC AND CONCLUSORY FINDINGS 58

POINT VII..... 58

 MISAPPLICATION OF BEST INTERESTS TEST 64

POINT VIII..... 64

 MULTIPLE DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS 71

POINT IX 71

POINT X..... 75

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

POINT XI	77
POINT XII.....	80
POINT XIII.....	83
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	87
POINT XIV	87
CONCLUSION	123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,

193 S.W.2d 363 (Mo. App. 1964) 111

Baumgart v. Baumgart,

944 S.W.2d 572 (Mo. App. 1997) 29, 79

Berger v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.,

173 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 2005) 7

Bequette v. State,

161 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. App. 2005) 113

Brown v. Hamid,

856 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. banc 1993) 5

Cody v. Old Republic Title Co.,

156 S.W.3d 782 (Mo. App. 2005) 28, 74

Davis v. Brady,

285 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. App. 1955) 45

Flores-Figueroa v. U.S.,

129 S.Ct. 1886 (2009) 9, 30, 85

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,

542 U.S. 507 (2004) 28, 73

Henke v. State,

767 N.W.2d 881 (N.D. 2009) 118

<i>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank,</i>	
220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2007)	8
<i>Hyde Park House Partnership v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1993)	4
<i>In the Interest of A.H.,</i>	
169 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. App. 2005)	22, 39
<i>In the Interest of C.G.,</i>	
212 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. App. 2007)	40
<i>In the Interest of C.J.G. v. D.G.P.,</i>	
75 S.W.3d 794 (Mo. App. 2002)	32, 51
<i>In the Interest of C.N.W.,</i>	
26 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. App. 2000)	111, 112, 115
<i>In the Interest of D.F.P.,</i>	
981 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. App. 1998)	66
<i>In the Interest of D.S.G.,</i>	
947 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. App. 1997)	111, 115
<i>In the Interest of Doe,</i>	
57 P.3d 447 (Haw. 2002)	74
<i>In the Interest of E.C. and A.C.,</i>	
232 S.W.3d 727 (Mo. App. 2007)	39
<i>In the Interest of J.C., Jr.,</i>	
781 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. App. 1989)	passim

In the Interest of J.M.B.,

939 S.W.2d 53 (Mo. App. 1997)..... passim

In the Interest of J.S.W.,

295 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. App. 2009)..... 28, 76, 89, 90

In the Interest of N.A.H.,

247 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. 2008)..... 21, 35, 41

In the Interest of S.T.W.,

39 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. 2001)..... 111, 115, 116, 119

In the Interest of W.F.J.,

648 S.W.2d 210 (Mo. App. 1983)..... passim
